RESOLUTION NO.

3388

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID REQUIREMENTS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A VEHICLE EXHAUST SYSTEM AT THE ALBANY FIRE DEPARTMENT STATION 12.

WHEREAS, we have already gone out to bid and have installed a vehicle exhaust system at Station 11;

WHEREAS, the Albany Fire Department is interested in having an exhaust system for all vehicles that is compatible;

WHEREAS, for fiscal year 1994-95 the City of Albany budget includes an appropriation of \$42,000 for the installation of a vehicle exhaust system; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council, acting as the Contract Review Board, hereby approves the following findings of fact relating to the vehicle exhaust system:

- 1. Phase I of the Department's vehicle exhaust system was bid in fiscal year 1992-93, awarded to a contractor, and installed at Station 11.
- 2. Phase II of the installation at Station 11 was installed by the same contractor as phase I, after a waiver of the competitive bid requirements was approved by the City Council for the 1993-94 fiscal year.
- 3. The City is interested in having a compatible system in Station 12.

4. Other brands will not offer improved quality of performance, nor will the lack of bids result in favoritism or substantially diminish competition.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council declares an emergency and authorizes the awarding of phase III to Alpine Environmental Controls, Inc., who installed phase I and II of the vehicle exhaust system at the Albany Fire Department Station 11, without competitive bidding as provided for by the provisions of Section 2.64.060 of the Albany Municipal Code.

DATED this 20-4 ____ day of July, 1994. Mayor ATTEST: **PNÍ**A City Recorder lepty